

B R I E F

TO: Benjamin M. Wesson Jr., Esquire

FROM: National Legal Research Group, Inc.
W. Andrew McCaughey, Senior Attorney

RE: Virginia/Workmen's Compensation/Change In Condition/Causal Relationship

FILE: 57-26384-021 October 14, 1998

YOUR
FILE: Patricia Jones v. Mary Adams Hospital

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA**

RECORD NO. 1582-98-2

**MARY ADAMS HOSPITAL
and
THE INSURANCE RECIPROCAL,**

Appellants,

v.

PATRICIA B. JONES,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**Benjamin M. Wesson Jr., Esquire
Trout & Wesson
1400 Princess Anne Street
Williamsburg, Virginia 22401**

Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FINDINGS OF THE FULL COMMISSION WITH RESPECT TO A CHANGE IN CONDITION AND WITH RESPECT TO CAUSATION ARE CONCLUSIVE AND BINDING ON THIS COURT WHEN SUPPORTED BY CREDIBLE EVIDENCE	6
II. THE EMPLOYER FAILED TO INTRODUCE ANY CREDIBLE EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF ITS POSITION THAT MS. JONES HAS EXPERIENCED A CHANGE IN CONDITION SUCH THAT HER CURRENT CONDITION IS NO LONGER CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE ORIGINAL COMPENSABLE INJURY OF SEPTEMBER 7, 1994	8
III. THERE IS CREDIBLE EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE FINDING OF THE FULL COMMISSION THAT THE EMPLOYER FAILED TO ESTABLISH MS. JONES'S ACCIDENT HAS NOT AT LEAST CONTRIBUTED TO HER CURRENT DISABILITY	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barnes v. Wise Fashions</i> , 16 Va. App. 108, 428 S.E.2d 301 (1993)	8
<i>Batal Builders, Inc. v. Hi-Tech Concrete, Inc.</i> , 18 Va. App. 401, 444 S.E.2d 555 (1994)	8
<i>Bergmann v. L&W Drywall</i> , 222 Va. 30, 278 S.E.2d 801 (1981)	11
<i>Caskey v. Dan River Mills, Inc.</i> , 225 Va. 405, 302 S.E.2d 507 (1983)	7, 8
<i>E.C. Womack, Inc. v. Ellis</i> , 209 Va. 588, 166 S.E.2d 265 (1969)	7
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Breeding</i> , 6 Va. App. 1, 365 S.E.2d 782 (1988)	8
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Honaker</i> , 9 Va. App. 336, 388 S.E.2d 271 (1990)	12
<i>Jules Hairstylists, Inc. v. Galanes</i> , 1 Va. App. 64, 334 S.E.2d 592 (1985)	7, 8
<i>McPeek v. P.W.&W. Coal Co.</i> , 210 Va. 185, 169 S.E.2d 443 (1969)	11
<i>Ohio Valley Construction Co. v. Jackson</i> , 230 Va. 56, 334 S.E.2d 554 (1985)	8
<i>Pantry Pride-Food Fair Stores, Inc. v. Backus</i> , 18 Va. App. 176, 442 S.E.2d 699 (1994)	8
<i>Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc. v. Reeves</i> , 1 Va. App. 435, 339 S.E.2d 570 (1986)	12
<i>Sky Chefs, Inc. v. Rogers</i> , 222 Va. 800, 284 S.E.2d 605 (1981)	8
<i>Smith v. Fieldcrest Mills, Inc.</i> , 224 Va. 24, 294 S.E.2d 805 (1982)	11
<i>Wagner Enterprises, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 12 Va. App. 890, 407 S.E.2d 32 (1991)	7, 8
<i>Watkins v. Halco Engineering, Inc.</i> , 225 Va. 97, 300 S.E.2d 761 (1983)	8
 Statutes	
Va. Code Ann. § 65.2-706 (Michie 1991 & Supp. 1994)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other	Page
3 Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson, <i>The Law of Workmen's Compensation</i> § 80.21 (1994)	7
Black's Law Dictionary at 366 (6th ed. 1990)	8
